Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of July, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Lond Act 1000 this W Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instru-ment of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in

Council should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

Area.	Provincial District.
A. R. P. 49 2 20	Wellington.
	A. R. P.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of July, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instrument of alienation of Native land by way of mort-gage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

Block.	Approximate Area.	Provincial District.
Каі Iwi 5в 2в 1	A. R. P. 61 1 9	Wellington.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of July, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the W Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instrument of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council: And whereas application has been made for the consent

of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the

whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

Block.		Approximate Area.	Provincial District.
Kai Iwi 5E No. 2		A. R. P. 201 0 2	Wellington.
	Cler	J. F. AN	DREWS, ecutive Council.

License authorizing the Dunedin City Council to erect Electric Lines in Part of the Provincial District of Otago.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of July, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by section two of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, it is provided that no person shall lay, construct, put up, place, or use any electric line except under the authority of a license issued by the Governor in Council under that Act : And whereas the Dunedin City Council (hereinafter referred to as "the said Council") desires to erect electric lines within the area of supply as defined by the Waipori Falls Electrical Power Act, 1904, and hereinafter called "the area of supply," and it is expedient accordingly to issue a license in respect thereof under the said section : Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the said section, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf. His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth, subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, hereby authorize the said Council to erect and maintain

hereby authorize the said Council to erect and maintain electric lines for lighting, power, and heating purposes within the area of supply.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 1. Interpretation.

- In this license the following words and phrases shall have the meanings hereby attached to them respectively:— "Consumers' wires" means any electric line or lines on the consumers' premises which are electrically con-nected with the Council's electric supply lines. "Earthed" applied to any conductor means such con-ductor shall be so connected to the general mass of earth as to ensure at all times an immediate and safe discharge to earth of electric energy. discharge to earth of electric energy.

2802